
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Melis Owen 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446449 
E-mail: m.owen@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 26 January 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
N.J. Gething (Chairman) 
M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman) 
R.O. Barratt 
C. Bateson 
M. Beecher 
 

A. Brar 
S. Buttar 
J. Button 
R. Chandler 
K. Howkins 
 

O. Rybinski 
R.W. Sider BEM 
B.B. Spoor 
J. Vinson 
S.J Whitmore 
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 

 

 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application- 21/00947/FUL - Cadline House, Drake 
Avenue, Staines-upon-Thames 
 

9 - 44 

 Ward 
 
Staines  
 
Proposal 
 
Demolition of existing building and construction of new build 2.5 storey 
residential building comprising of 13 flats and 15 under-croft car spaces. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Approve the application subject to conditions as set out at paragraph 8 
of this report. 
 
 
 

 

5.   Planning application- 22/01562/FUL - Land to South of New Road, 
Littleton, Shepperton 
 

45 - 68 

 Ward 
 
Laleham and Shepperton Green.  

 



 
 

 

 
Proposal 
 
Use of land to the south of New Road for car parking, including access 
from New Road, with alterations to existing fence line to facilitate 
pedestrian access for a temporary period of 24 months, alongside 
associated infrastructure. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The application is recommended for approval.  
 
 

6.   Major Planning Applications 69 - 74 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Report 75 - 84 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 17 December 2022- 24 January 2023.  
 

 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 85 - 90 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
11 January 2023 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor N.J. Gething (Chairman) 

Councillor M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

 

A. Brar 

S. Buttar 

J. Button 

 

K. Howkins                                          

J. Vinson 

S.J Whitmore 

 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor B.B. Spoor who sent 
Councillor S.Dunn as his substitute.  

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

1/23 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2/23  Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Barratt, Beecher, Brar, and Button reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 22/01410/ADV but had maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views, and had kept an open mind.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 11 January 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Councillors Bateson, Gibson, Howkins, Rybinski, Sider and Vinson reported 
that they had received correspondence in relation to application 
22/01410/ADV and had made an informal visit to the site but maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views, and kept an open mind.  
 
Councillor Gething reported that he had received correspondence from both 
the applicant and resident speaking against the application but approached 
the meeting with an open mind.  
 

3/23  Planning application - 22/01410/ADV - Retail Warehouse, 
Stanwell Road, Ashford, TW15 3DT  
 

Description: Retrospective application for the display of 1 no. 7.5m high 
illuminated totem sign 
 
Additional Information: The Senior Planning Officer informed the 
Committee: The ward for this application is Ashford Town, not Staines South. 
 
Drawing number in Condition 7 should read 4415-0103 Revision P02 (Site 
Location Plan). 
 
A condition should be attached to ensure that only one totem sign is displayed 
within the planning unit. 
 
 
Public Speaking: In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at 
meetings, Douglas Blackwell spoke against the proposed development raising 
the following key points: 
 
-The sign was visible standing at 7.5 metres high 2.7 metres wide 
-Due to its placement near the bridge, the sign stood much taller than its 
actual height for neighbouring properties sitting below the bridge 
-The sign was intrusive, looking over residents’ gardens and houses 
- The sign was in a residential area, not near a shopping area 
-When the sign was lit it contributed to light pollution  
-The totem sign was in the wrong place   
-The sign could be shortened   to reduce the intrusive aspect 
-Other local Lidl stores did not have a similar sign at this height 
-The sign was not attractive and not in keeping with the local area   
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Max 
Clapton spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 
-Lidl already had advert consent for a Totem sign on Stanwell Road which 
was granted in October 2020 
-It was an honest mistake that the totem was erected in a slightly different 
position to that which was originally consented.  
-The current proposal would minimise the level of illumination.  
-Illumination would be turned off outside store opening hours and overnight 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 11 January 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

-The sign does not cause any visibility or public safety issues as confirmed by 
the Highways Authority 
-The sign was set at an appropriate separation distance of over 40m from 
residential properties 
-The application was in accordance with the Development Plan.  
-The sign was not out of character or context with the food store use of the 
established retail site 
-If consent was not granted, Lidl could still erect an identical totem to the 
South of the customer entrance as per the 2020 consent.  
-The current proposal offered improvements related to siting, orientation, and 
lower illumination. 
 
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-Such a large retail organisation should have a sympathetic approach to 
residents  
-The sign was overly conspicuous within the street scene and for 
neighbouring properties 
-The sign was unnecessarily high and would be sufficient at eye level height 
-Local shoppers would be aware of where the Lidl is which makes the sign 
less relevant  
-There should be consideration of a shorter sign  
-There was clear representation of light pollution 
-If the previous application was pursued this would cause stress and anxiety 
for the surrounding residents 
-This application could be used as a lessons learnt example for similar 
proposals in future  
-There was already enough signage to advertise the store 
-The light pollution would affect wildlife in the area  
- Consideration needed to be given to the quality of life for residents 
-A compromise of a shorter sign would make significant contribution to 
cohesiveness of the business and residents  
-A softer level of illumination was necessary 
-The current proposal was preferable as it agreed to better conditions 
 
The Committee voted on this application as follows: 
 
For: 2 
Against: 11 
Abstain: 1 
 
The motion to approve the application fell. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Barratt and Seconded by Councillor Rybinski 
that the application be deferred to allow the applicant to amend the sign to 
reduce the height of the totem. 
 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 11 January 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The voting was as follows: 
 
For: 14 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
 
Decision: The recommendation to approve was not agreed and the 
application was deferred to allow the applicant an opportunity to consider 
whether to submit an amended application for a sign on a totem of reduced 
height.  
 
 
 

4/23  Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

5/23 Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 8



Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Drake A
[...]
amends made in accordance with STM

Environmental requirements (MAOD & flood grills)

1.2.22

D - Further amends made in accordance with STM 4.2.22

E - Further amends made in accordance with EA 26.7.22

F - Number of flats reduced to 13 4.11.22

P
age 18



Avenue 
Proposed Drake House

4
0
0

2
5
0
0

4
0
0

First Floor Level

Second Floor Level

2
5
0
0

Ground Floor Level

2
5
0
0

LVL + 49.88

LOW WALL

LVL + 49.46

Proposed Gresham Road Elevation

LVL + 50.40

50.10

0 5 10

(m)
DRAWING No.

320 - 21 - 161:200@ A3

SCALE

DRAWN BY

LIME

Revision

This drawing must not be scaled.

All dimensions to be checked on site prior to the commencement

of construction and any discrepencies should be reported

to the Site Manager.

All setting out and levels to be checked on site and their datum

confirmed.

This drawing must be read in conjunction with the

relevant specification clauses and working drawings.

All contractors / Sub-Contractors  MUST  ensure they have

the latest issue drawing before they commence work on site.

All copyright reserved.

REVISION

GENERAL NOTES

DATE

DATE

CLIENT

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT TITLE

living in modern environments

+44 (0)20 8771 1081

+44 (0)20 8771 2377

  www.lime.uk.com

T

F

W

LIME ARCHITECTS LLP

The Forge, Studio 1

20-22 Beardell Street

London SE19 1tp

PROPOSED CONTEXTUAL

GRESHAM ROAD ELEVATION

CADLINE LIMITED

APRIL  2021

SCALE

NORTHUMBERLAND HOUSE,

DRAKE AVENUE STAINES,

TW18 2AP

FULL- APPLICATION FOR

13 No.FLATS

A

A - Number of flats reduced to 13 4.11.22

P
age 19

AutoCAD SHX Text_387
1.7m Opaque

AutoCAD SHX Text_388
Screen



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

Planning Committee 

08 February 2023 

 
 

Application No. 21/00947/FUL 

Site Address Cadline House, Drake Avenue, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2AP 

Applicant Richard Hughes, Cadline Limited 

Proposal Demolition of existing building and construction of new build 2.5 storey 
residential building comprising of 13 flats and 15 und
[...]
tics of the neighbouring buildings. 
The NPPF requires permission for housing to be granted unless the impacts 
of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when 
assessed against the NPPF as a whole. It is considered that the shortfall in 
the amenity space parking, and it will be clearly outweighed by the benefits of 
providing new housing in this location. Therefore, the proposal is considered 
to conform with Policy EN1 of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD, and the 
NPPF. Consequently the application is recommended for approval.   

8. Recommendation 

8.1 APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
two years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: - This condition is required by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and drawings:  

320-21-01; 320-21-03; 320-21-04; 320-21-05 received 07.06.2021 and 
amended plans numbered 320-21-06 rev C; 320-21-11 rev A; 320-21-12 rev 
F; 320-21-13 rev F; 320-21-14 rev F; 320-21-15 rev F; 320-21-16 rev A; 
received on 10/11/2022 and 320-21-07 rev E; 320-21-08 rev E; 320-21-09 rev 
E; 320-21-10 rev B received 23/01/2023.  

Reason: - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning 

3 The development hereby permitted must not be commenced until a drawing of 
the void, demonstrating the underside of the void is above the 1% annual 
probability flood level with an appropriate allowance for climate change, is 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The 
development shall be implemented and subsequently maintained in 
accordance with the drawing as approved. This drawing should also show the 
size and spacing distance of any proposed metal bars that are being included 
on t
[...]
ctor - 230 v AC 32 amp single 
phase dedicated supply) in accordance with drawing no. 320-21-07 Revision 
E received 23.01.2023.  

 
Reason:- The above condition is required in recognition of Section 9 
(Promoting Sustainable Transport) of the NPPF 
 

18. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until 
facilities for the secure parking of a minimum of 14 bicycles have been 
provided in accordance with the approved plans, and thereafter the said 
approved facilities shall be provided, retained and maintained to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason:- The above condition is required in recognition of Section 9 
(Promoting Sustainable Transport) of the NPPF 

 
19. No demolition work shall take place until a Demolition Method Statement, 

incorporating a Dust Management Plan (DMS) has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed methodology 
and mitigation measures shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the surrounding area 

 
20. That the Action Plan set out in section 9 of the Travel Plan written by Capital 

Transport Planning (June 2021) be implemented in accordance with the 

Page 39



 
 
 

timetable set out in table 3 of the travel plan and thereafter maintained in 
perpetuity.  

 
Reason:- In order to improve local air quality and public health, in accordance 
with paragraphs 103, 170e, and Section 9 (Promoting Sustainable Transport) 
of the NPPF.   

 
21. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the 

design of a surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority. The design must satisfy the 
SuDS Hierarchy and be compliant with the national Non Statutory Technical 
Standards for SuDS, NPPF and Ministerial Statement on SuDS. The required 
drainage details shall include: 
a) Evidence that the proposed final solution will
[...]
ote good neighbourliness, the Council recommends 
that this site is registered with the Considerate Constructors Scheme - 
www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration. 

9. The developer should take action to ensure that development activities such 
as vegetation or site clearance are timed to avoid the bird nest season of 
early March to August inclusive.  
If this is not possible and only small areas of dense vegetation are affected, 
the site could be inspected for active nests by an ecologist within 24 hours of 
any clearance works. If any active nests are found they should be left 
undisturbed with a buffer zone around them, until it can be confirmed by an 
ecologist that the nest is no longer in use. 

Page 42

http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration


 
 
 

 
Appendices: 
 
 Site Plan, Floor Plans and Elevations 
 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 47



 

Page 48



 Page 49



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 50



1 
 
 

Planning Committee 

08 February 2023 

 
 

Application No. 22/01562/FUL 

Site Address Land to South of New Road, Littleton, Shepperton 

Applicant Shepperton Studios Limited 

Proposal Use of land to the south of New Road for car parking, including access 
from New Road, with alterations to existing fence line to facilitate 
pedestrian access for a temporary period of 24 months, alongside 
associated infrastructure 

Officers Russ Mounty 

Ward Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Call in details There has been no call-in request in respect of this application, however 
because it relates to additional Green Belt land in connection with the 
Shepperton Studios Expansion and is therefore in the wider public 
interest, the Planning Development Manager has decided that, after 
consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Committee, this 
application should be submitted to the Planning Committee for 
determ
[...]
FUL 

Cadline House  
Drake Avenue  
Staines-upon-Thames  
TW18 2AP 

Demolition of existing building and 
construction of new build 2.5 storey 
residential building comprising of 13 
flats and 15 under-croft car spaces. 

Cadline Limited Matthew 
Clapham 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 6



22/00891/RVC 

Builders Merchant  
Moor Lane  
Staines-upon-Thames  
TW18 4YN 

Variation of condition 2  (plans 
condition) of planning application 
18/01000/FUL to allow tandem 
garages to be reduced to single space 
and creation of increased habitable 
space at ground floor within plots 28-
32 and 34-36, Ground floor extension 
to plots 28-32 and 34-36, Ridge height 
increase of 300mm to plots 28-33, and 
34-36, alteration to parking layout and 
other alterations to floor layout,   
amendment to condition 7 (vehicle 
access) and condition 12 (refuse 
strategy) to reflect the altered site 
layout.  

C/O Agent 
Boyer 

Susanna 
Angell 

22/01129/FUL 

42 Cedar House  
Spelthorne Grove  
Sunbury-on-Thames  
TW16 7DD 

Removal of pram sheds and 
replacement with enlarged bin store 
to meet waste requirements for 36 
bins 

A2Dominion 
Group 

Matthew 
Churchill 

22/01591/RVC 

Shepperton Marina  
Felix Lane  
Shepperton  
TW17 8NS 

The variation of planning permission 
07/00002/FUL for the use of the west 
lake for 205 boat moorings, removal 
of part land split, and erection of 
marina workshop building and 
clubhouse building, and the condition 
imposed through planning application 
07/00002/AMD2, to allow for 
alterations to layout and walkways of 
the 205 moorings, including to the 
eastern moorings, moorings around 

Shepperton 
Marina Limited 

Matthew 
Churchill 

P
age 70



the existing retained island, and 
moorings at the west bank of the lake. 

22/01615/OUT 

Bugle Nurseries  
Upper Halliford Road  
Shepperton  
TW17 8SN 

Outline application with approval 
sought for scale, access and siting, 
with details of appearance and 
landscaping reserved, for the 
demolition of

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
8 February 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor N.J. Gething (Chairman) 
Councillor M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

A. Brar 

J. Button 

 

R. Chandler 

K. Howkins 

O. Rybinski 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

B.B. Spoor 

J. Vinson 

S.J Whitmore 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors C.F. Barnard 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors R.O. Barratt and S. Buttar 

 
 
 

6/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

7/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Gething, Rybinski, Sider, Spoor, Vinson, Whitmore *and Button  
[*Amended by Planning Committee 05/04/2023] reported that they had 
received correspondence in relation to applications 21/00947/FUL and 
22/01562/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views, and kept an open mind. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 8 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Councillors Beecher and Gibson had received correspondence in relation to 
applications 21/00947/FUL and 22/01562/FUL and had made an informal visit 
to the site in item 4 but maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views, and kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Bateson and Howkins reported that they had visited the site in item 
4 but maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views, and kept an 
open mind. 
 
Councillor Howkins also reported that she was fully versed with application 
22/01562/FUL and had corresponded with the applicant. She would not be 
taking part in the debate or vote to remain balanced.  
 
Councillor Whitmore declared interest in application 22/01562/FUL upon 
reading the report in further detail. He would withdraw from the debate and 
vote. 
 

8/23   Planning application- 21/00947/FUL - Cadline House, Drake 
Avenue, Staines-upon-Thames  
 

Description: Demolition of an existing building and construction of new build 
2.5 storey residential building comprising of 13 flats and 15 under-croft car 
spaces. 
 
Additional Information: The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee 
of two changes to the report: 
 

1. Updates to paras 7.6 and 7.7 
Paragraph 7.6 figure 3,286 should read 3,424 dwellings. Paragraph 7.7 
figure 4.43 years should read 4.6 year supply. 
 

2. Condition 20 to be amended as follows: 
 

That Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, final details 
of the Action Plan as generally set out in section 9 of the Travel Plan written 
by Capital Transport Planning (June 2021) shall be submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority and be implemented in accordance 
with the details and timetable set out in table 3 of the travel plan and 
thereafter maintained in perpetuity.  
 
 
 
Public Speaking: In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at 
meetings, Kath Sanders spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 
-The number of units should be reduced further 
-There were already 23 conditions and nine informatives which showed the 
scheme was not straightforward  



 
Planning Committee, 8 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

-The Environmental Health Officer’s report found issues which included 
contamination risk assessments which needed to be resubmitted 
-The Lead Local Flood Authority still required a SuDS drainage strategy 
-The condition to ensure correct boundary treatment was still undetermined  
-The Secured by Design standard should be considered as a condition and 
not informative for this application and others 
-The applicant was not compliant with Lifetime Homes 
-There was inadequate provision for disabled and elderly persons  
-There was inadequate parking 
-There was issue with safe access due to bikes and pedestrians mixing with 
refuse vehicles and lorries 
- There was an ineffective travel plan 
-There were issues related to amenity space  
-The development was not sustainable  
 
  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Graham 
Sturdy spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 
-There were no objections from statutory consultees 
-The objector talked of matters dealt with by conditions and building 
regulations 
-The applicant would adhere to all agreed conditions and adhere to the 
building regulations 
-There was no objection from the Environment Agency particularly in relation 
to Sweeps Ditch 
-Units were reduced to ensure all proposed units achieve minimum 
requirements 
-Parking arrangements were not questioned by Surrey County Council 
-Lifetime Homes would be dealt with through building regulations  
-The officer recommendation should be followed  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The development would provide homes to residents in the borough 
-There was concern with amenity space and communal space  
-Cars would have to queue on Gresham Road when waiting for the entrance 
gate to open which would be dangerous 
-An entrance from Drake Avenue would be more practical  
-There was no recent parking survey data beyond summer 2021 
-There would be potential pollution into Sweeps Ditch which could affect 
threatened species 
-The design of the development complimented the surrounding area  
-There could be potential hazards with children living near Sweeps Ditch 
-Access into and out of the development would be problematic for vehicles 
particularly when all parking spaces were occupied 
-A Secured by Design certificate was not provided by the applicant  
-The entrance area was not a concern as there was space for two cars  
-This development was a good use of Brownfield Land 



 
Planning Committee, 8 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

-There should be an amendment to condition 23 with Sweeps Ditch included 
in enhancement measures to safeguard wildlife on site 
-Improvements could be made to make this a better development  
-There was no justification to refuse this development on advice from statutory 
bodies 
 
The Committee voted on this application as follows: 
 
For- 11 
Against- 0 
Abstain- 3  
 
Decision:   
 
The application was approved subject to the reported amendment to 
condition 20 and the following additional informative: 
 
The applicant is advised to consider protecting wildlife within Sweeps Ditch 
when implementing the enhancement measures in accordance with condition 
23.  
 
 
 

9/23   Planning application- 22/01562/FUL - Land to South of New Road, 
Littleton, Shepperton  
 

Description: 
Use of land to the South of New Road or car parking, including access from 
New Road, with alterations to existing fence line to facilitate pedestrian 
access for a temporary period of 24 months, alongside associated 
infrastructure.  
 
Additional Information:  
The Principal Planning Officer informed the committee of 3 updates to the 
report: 
 
1. Update to 4.1 (Consultations) of the report: 
 
Consultation response from Lead Local Flood Authority (Surrey County 
County): 

 Initially raised concern regarding surface water management. No 
objection following receipt of further information. 

 
2. Update to paras. 7.56.  
 The site is located in flood zone 3a which represents land having a high 
probability of flooding with a greater than a 1 in 100 probability of flooding.  
The analysis set out in paragraphs 7.57 – 7.59 stating the proposal is 
acceptable on flooding grounds remains. 
 
3. Two additional conditions to be imposed:  



 
Planning Committee, 8 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
9. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans 3945-FBA-XX-XX-DR-A-010090 Rev. P01; 
/010091 Rev. P01; /010092 Rev. P03; and ITL14056-GA-162 Rev. A. 
 
Reason:- For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the development is 
completed as approved. 
 
10. No external materials shall be laid on the site until full details of the panels 
for the roadway and parking areas are submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be then constructed in 
accordance with the approved materials. 
 
Reason:- To ensure that suitable temporary materials are laid on the site, and 
in the interest of flood risk. 
 
 
 
Public Speaking: In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at 
meetings, Ken Snaith spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points:  
 
-The Shepperton Residents’ Association objected to this application  
-There was no economic gain in a remote car park  
-This application would encourage other applicants to use economic reasons 
to develop on green belt  
-There was potential danger to parents and children using this temporary car 
park  
-There was a 400 metre walk from the car park to the school gates along a 
section of narrow footpath which was dangerous, particularly for parents with 
pushchairs 
-There was loss of car parking in the north section before the availability of a 
multistorey car park in the south  
-There was future limited access to Studios Road during the six-month new 
roundabout construction which had caused problems 
-Residents could not be expected to suffer from the result of this proposed 
solution 
-Additional impact on the local highways would cause more misery for 
residents   
-There was disagreement with paragraph 7.51-7.53 of the officer’s report  
-Traffic which exited the studios through Studios Road would become 
involved in the one-way traffic diversion for the duration of the new 
roundabout construction  
 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings Matthew 
Wright spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 



 
Planning Committee, 8 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

-The officers report outlined that planning permission was granted in July 
2019 for expansion of Shepperton Studios which made it the largest film 
studio in Europe and second largest in the world  
-Construction for expansion was underway with programmed completion for 
this year which was a shorter period than originally envisaged 
-Economic benefits of the scheme would be delivered sooner with shorter 
construction activity 
-In August 2022, the Planning Committee approved upgrades to Shepperton 
Studios’ existing carpark  
-Shepperton Studios had recently signed a deal with Surrey Wildlife Trust to 
deliver their biodiversity net gain of 20% 
-In order to undertake upgrade works for the existing car park the number of 
parking spaces needed to be decreased temporarily  
-It was not possible to accommodate all displaced parking and there was a 
need for a secure well managed overflow carpark which would prevent 
overspill parking onto local roads in residential areas 
-The proposed temporary car park was a short walk from the studios and was 
well screened behind an existing fence line with a tree and shrub boundary 
-The temporary car park would have no permanent construction using 
trackway which was a temporary surface that was removed upon completion 
of the expansion 
-There was no long-term impact caused by the temporary car park 
-There was opportunity to take studio traffic off the public highway before they 
reach the junction of Studios Road and New Road where a new roundabout 
would be constructed in Spring 2023 
-The carpark was not proposed to accommodate additional traffic but to 
provide parking for existing traffic who were unable to use the current studio 
car parks due to construction works  
-The new roundabout works had the potential to infrequently impact on school 
drop off for Littleton Infant School 
-There would be a parking area dedicated to parents for school drop off and 
pick up periods  
-This application was supported by Littleton Infant School 
-There were very special circumstances that clearly outweigh harm to the 
greenbelt  
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-Exceptional circumstances for this application were unjustified  
-The Studios should find an alternative solution which wouldn’t involve use of 
greenbelt  
-It was an unacceptable risk to allow extra pedestrians to cross at New Road 
where cars travelled at high speed 
- There were great benefits of the temporary carpark aside from greenbelt 
issues 
-The updated car park would be properly drained and fitted with electric 
vehicle charging points 



 
Planning Committee, 8 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

-Previously a shuttlebus for employees had operated which could be utilised 
again  
-There would be no increase in traffic as the same cars would enter and leave 
the studios daily 
-There was concern with restoring the green belt site at the end of the 24-
month period 
-Greenbelt regulations in the Shepperton area were ignored with no action 
taken 
-There was concern for restoration after two years of sustained weight on 
ground with land prone to becoming boggy following rainfall  
-It was in the nature of the trackway that weight is spread with resulted 
minimal indentation  
-Shepperton Studios supported the community and were proactive with 
complaints raised 
 
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows:  
 
For 11 
Against 1  
Abstain 0 
 
Decision: The application was approved subject to the reported two 
additional conditions and an amendment to condition 4 as follows: 
After “remediation of the land”, add “and restoration of the site.” 
 
 
 
 

10/23   Planning Application- 22/01562/FUL - Updated Report  
 

The Committee discussed this as part of the previous item 
 

11/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

12/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 



 
Planning Committee, 8 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


